No. 41, S.]

[Published April 30, 1895.

CHAPTER 297.

AN ACT to amend section 5, of chapter 339, laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to provide for the relief of indigent and needy union soldiers," etc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Compensation of members of the county soldiers' relief commission.

SECTION 1. Section 5, of chapter 339, of the laws of 1889, is hereby amended to read as fol-Section 5. The county board of supervisors shall allow the persons composing the commission the same compensation allowed members of the county board, for regular meetings of said commission and their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, as defined in this act, on presentation of an itemized statement of the same; provided, however, that there shall not exceed four such meet-Salary may be ings in one year. Provided, further, that in all paid to secretary in counties having a population of thirty thousand or over the county board of supervisors may fix a salary to be paid to the secretary of the soldiers' relief commission not exceeding the sum of five hundred dollars per annum, to be paid quarterly out of the treasury of said county. and such salary so fixed shall be in full for all services rendered by said secretary, and in lieu of all fees except disbursements for stationery and postage. Provided, further, that in all counties having a population of one hundred thousand or over the board of supervisors may fix a salary to be paid to the members other than the secretary of the soldiers' relief commission. not exceeding the sum of three hundred dollars per annum, and such salary so fixed shall be in full for all services rendered by said commissioners and in lieu of all fees.

And to members of the commission in counties of over 100,000 people.

ties containing

over 30,000 peo-

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and SECTION 3. be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 32, S.]

[Published April 30, 1895.

CHAPTER 298.

AN ACT to provide for a fire proof structure to protect and accommodate the collections of the State Historical Society of Wisconsin, including the state historical museum and the records and relics of the late civil war.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Three persons to be selected by commissioners the executive committee of the State Histor-act for the conical Society of Wisconsin from their own num-struction of a ber, three persons to be selected by the board building for regents of the University of Wisconsin from torical museum. their own number, and three persons to be appointed by the governor from the state at large, are hereby constituted a board of commissioners, a majority of whom shall have power to act, for the construction of an adequate and substantial fire proof building, upon that part of the grounds of the university of Wisconsin known as lots one, two, three, twenty-two, twenty-three and twenty-four, block six, city of Madison, and so much of lots four and twentyone in said block as may by said commissioners be deemed necessary as a site, for the accommodation of the library and museum of the said state historical society, and such other libraries and collections as may be placed in the